Wooldridge Collection
2012-35

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

DISCOVER
YOUR
HERITAGE

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave,, Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org



mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Wooldridge Collection

Accession Number: 2012-35

Creator: Alice Margaret (Hoover) Wooldridge (1897-1972)
Extent: 31 files

Language: English

Abstract: This collection contains research material compiled by Alice Wooldridge that
pertains to both her own and her husband’s genealogy. There is a wealth of
correspondence to researchers and repositories across the country. The families are
outlined on pedigree charts and family group sheets that are supported by copies of
record. There are also some biographical sketches of selected ancestors. Prominent
surnames include Hoover, Hoskinson, McKee, Ridgeway, and Wooldridge.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Wooldridge Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of
Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the
GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be
accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Wooldridge Collection was
completed in the spring of 2021.

Biographical Note

Alice Margaret Hoover was born 24 September 1897 in Eugene, Lane County, Oregon.
She married Charles Franklin Wooldridge in 1925. She was an early member of the
Genealogical Forum of Oregon. She was also a member of many other organizations,
including the Daughters of the American Revolution and the Society of Mayflower
Descendants. She compiled books on family histories and local records, especially from
southwest Oregon, that can be found in the GFO library. Alice died on 26 December
1972.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical
research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

File
1

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

Description

Correspondence, family group sheets,
extracts from court and other records,
biographical sketches
Correspondence

Family Group Sheets

Correspondence, descendent report
for John Mack b. 1653 of Scotland,
with biographical sketches

Correspondence, family group sheets

Extracts from Bible records, historical
sketches of Oregon towns, newspaper
clippings, including obituaries

Correspondence, pedigree charts,
family group sheets, newspaper

clippings

Research notes from court and other
records, correspondence, family group
sheets

Notes, family group sheet

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence, family group sheet

Correspondence, family group sheets

Correspondence, family group sheets

Descendent report for Sarah May
Hoskinson b. 1836 in Ohio,
correspondence

Research notes, funeral card,
newspaper clippings, correspondence,
family group sheets

Correspondence

Surnames

Hoover, McKee, Fouts,
Hoskinson, Ratliff,
Shaw

Shaw, Hoover

McKee, Robbins
Mack, Bagley

Ridgeway, Price,
McKee

Waver, Wooldridge,
Davis, Barry, Carl,
Chenoweth,
Schroeder, Bender,
Magill

Wooldridge,
Ridenhour, Wilson,
Holt

Wooldridge, McKee,
Hoover, Hoskinson,
Ridgeway, Perdue

Heizer, Hewes, Hicks,
Holbrook, Holman
Wooldridge, Dunbar,
Fisk, Crisp, Wilson
Hoover

Hoskinson, Mackey,
Burlingame

Perdew, Hoskinson,
Bosworth, Hoover

Hoskinson
Hoskinson, Bosworth

Hoskinson

Chamberlayne,
Ridgeway, McKee

Locations

Washington, Oregon,
Ohio, North Carolina

Kentucky, Illinois
Kansas, Washington

Massachusetts,
Connecticut, lllinois,
Oregon

Kentucky, Indiana,
[llinois

Oregon

Kentucky, Oregon

Ohio, lllinois, Missouri,

Kansas

Kansas
Ohio, lowa, California

Kansas

Kansas, Missouri

Pages
169

53
24
79

122

61

179

154

18

138

51
42

43

16

33

64

102



18

19

20

21
22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29

30

31

Pedigree Charts, correspondence

Correspondence, notes

Family Group Sheets

Family group sheets, notes
Pension file; adoption, marriage, and
death records

Correspondence, notes, family group
sheets, pedigree chart

Correspondence

Pedigree charts, family group sheets,
correspondence arranged by family

Pedigree charts, family group sheets,
lineage charts, index
Correspondence

Correspondence, research notes,
family group sheets
Correspondence, research notes,
family group sheets

Pedigree charts, correspondence,
notes

Correspondence, notes, family group
sheets, remembrance cards, wills

Burlingame, Putnam,
Rice, Forbush
Wooldridge,
Ridenhour
Hoskinson, King,
Wooldridge, Hoover
Perdew, Henderson
Hoover, Ridenhour,
Hoskinson, Isley,
Wooldridge, Crisp,
Kenworthy, McKee

Wooldridge,
Ridenhour, Crisp

Hoskinson, Perdew

Arnold, Baker,
Bosworth, Burlingame,
Cobb, Forbush,
Goodell, Howland,
Knowles, Lippitt,
Nichols

Perkins, Putnam, Rice,
Ruggles, Wheeler

Ruggles, Goodell
Ridgeway

Ridgeway

Hoover, Hansford,
McKee, Sallis

Price, Ridgeway,
McKee, Hansford,
Wheeler, Kenworthy

lowa, Oregon

California

Indiana, lllinois,
Kentucky, Oregon

Kentucky, Missouri,
Oregon

West Virginia, Missouri,
Ohio

Kentucky

Illinois, Kentucky, New
Jersey, Virginia

Kansas, Oregon,
Pennsylvania, Virginia

Kansas

11

18

18

77
24

112

124

64

74

17
109

120

154

43



