Wooldridge Collection 2012-35

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Wooldridge Collection **Accession Number:** 2012-35

Creator: Alice Margaret (Hoover) Wooldridge (1897-1972)

Extent: 31 files Language: English

Abstract: This collection contains research material compiled by Alice Wooldridge that pertains to both her own and her husband's genealogy. There is a wealth of correspondence to researchers and repositories across the country. The families are outlined on pedigree charts and family group sheets that are supported by copies of record. There are also some biographical sketches of selected ancestors. Prominent surnames include Hoover, Hoskinson, McKee, Ridgeway, and Wooldridge.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Wooldridge Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Wooldridge Collection was completed in the spring of 2021.

Biographical Note

Alice Margaret Hoover was born 24 September 1897 in Eugene, Lane County, Oregon. She married Charles Franklin Wooldridge in 1925. She was an early member of the Genealogical Forum of Oregon. She was also a member of many other organizations, including the Daughters of the American Revolution and the Society of Mayflower Descendants. She compiled books on family histories and local records, especially from southwest Oregon, that can be found in the GFO library. Alice died on 26 December 1972.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}

Finding Aid

File	Description	Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	Correspondence, family group sheets, extracts from court and other records, biographical sketches	Hoover, McKee, Fouts, Hoskinson, Ratliff, Shaw	Washington, Oregon, Ohio, North Carolina	169
2	Correspondence	Shaw, Hoover	Kentucky, Illinois	53
3	Family Group Sheets	McKee, Robbins	Kansas, Washington	24
4	Correspondence, descendent report for John Mack b. 1653 of Scotland, with biographical sketches	Mack, Bagley	Massachusetts, Connecticut, Illinois, Oregon	79
5	Correspondence, family group sheets	Ridgeway, Price, McKee	Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois	122
6	Extracts from Bible records, historical sketches of Oregon towns, newspaper clippings, including obituaries	Waver, Wooldridge, Davis, Barry, Carl, Chenoweth, Schroeder, Bender, Magill	Oregon	61
7	Correspondence, pedigree charts, family group sheets, newspaper clippings	Wooldridge, Ridenhour, Wilson, Holt	Kentucky, Oregon	179
8	Research notes from court and other records, correspondence, family group sheets	Wooldridge, McKee, Hoover, Hoskinson, Ridgeway, Perdue	Ohio, Illinois, Missouri, Kansas	154
9	Notes, family group sheet	Heizer, Hewes, Hicks, Holbrook, Holman		18
10	Correspondence	Wooldridge, Dunbar, Fisk, Crisp, Wilson		138
11	Correspondence	Hoover		51
12	Correspondence, family group sheet	Hoskinson, Mackey, Burlingame		42
13	Correspondence, family group sheets	Perdew, Hoskinson, Bosworth, Hoover		43
14	Correspondence, family group sheets	Hoskinson	Kansas	16
15	Descendent report for Sarah May Hoskinson b. 1836 in Ohio, correspondence	Hoskinson, Bosworth	Ohio, Iowa, California	33
16	Research notes, funeral card, newspaper clippings, correspondence, family group sheets	Hoskinson	Kansas	64
17	Correspondence	Chamberlayne, Ridgeway, McKee	Kansas, Missouri	102

18	Pedigree Charts, correspondence	Burlingame, Putnam, Rice, Forbush		11
19	Correspondence, notes	Wooldridge, Ridenhour		18
20	Family Group Sheets	Hoskinson, King, Wooldridge, Hoover	Iowa, Oregon	18
21	Family group sheets, notes	Perdew, Henderson	California	77
22	Pension file; adoption, marriage, and death records	Hoover, Ridenhour, Hoskinson, Isley, Wooldridge, Crisp, Kenworthy, McKee	Indiana, Illinois, Kentucky, Oregon	24
23	Correspondence, notes, family group sheets, pedigree chart	Wooldridge, Ridenhour, Crisp	Kentucky, Missouri, Oregon	112
24	Correspondence	Hoskinson, Perdew	West Virginia, Missouri, Ohio	124
25	Pedigree charts, family group sheets, correspondence arranged by family	Arnold, Baker, Bosworth, Burlingame, Cobb, Forbush, Goodell, Howland, Knowles, Lippitt, Nichols		64
26	Pedigree charts, family group sheets, lineage charts, index	Perkins, Putnam, Rice, Ruggles, Wheeler		74
27	Correspondence	Ruggles, Goodell		17
28	Correspondence, research notes, family group sheets	Ridgeway	Kentucky	109
29	Correspondence, research notes, family group sheets	Ridgeway	Illinois, Kentucky, New Jersey, Virginia	120
30	Pedigree charts, correspondence, notes	Hoover, Hansford, McKee, Sallis	Kansas, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Virginia	154
31	Correspondence, notes, family group sheets, remembrance cards, wills	Price, Ridgeway, McKee, Hansford, Wheeler, Kenworthy	Kansas	43